Public Document Pack
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Date:

19 January 2022

To:

Members of the Scrutiny Commission
Cllr MR Lay (Chairman)
Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr JMT Collett
Cllr DS Cope
Cllr MJ Crooks

Cllr SM Gibbens
Cllr K Morrell
Cllr A Pendlebury
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools
Cllr R Webber-Jones

Copy to all other Members of the Council
(other recipients for information)
Dear member,
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Virtual meeting on
THURSDAY, 27 JANUARY 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.
Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Manager

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Fire Evacuation Procedures


On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs).



There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.
Leave via the door closest to you.



Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then
Willowbank Road.



Do not use the lifts.



Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent.
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues
discussed to a wider audience.
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that,
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the
meeting.

Use of mobile phones
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode.
Thank you

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 27 JANUARY 2022
AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021.

3.

ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES
To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.

QUESTIONS
To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.

HEALTHCARE IN LEICESTERSHIRE
A representative of the CCG will be in attendance to update on health plans for the area.

7.

INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2020-2021 (Pages 5 - 26)
To inform members of the requirement for an infrastructure funding statement (IFS) and
provide a copy of the IFS report for the financial year 2020/21.

8.

SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME
To receive an update on the recent work programming exercise.

9.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY
As announced under item 3.

10.

MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED
To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

11.

LEISURE CENTRE FINANCIAL SUPPORT 2021-22 (Pages 27 - 32)

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
SCRUTINY COMMISSION
18 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT:

Cllr MR Lay - Chairman
Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen

Cllr MA Cook (for Cllr JMT Collett), Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr A Pendlebury,
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones
Also in attendance: Councillor CM Allen, Councillor RG Allen, Councillor CW Boothby,
Councillor MB Cartwright, Councillor DJ Findlay, Councillor KWP Lynch, Councillor LJP
O'Shea JP and Councillor HG Williams
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, Edwina Grant, Julie
Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Kirstie Rea, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson
234

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Collett and Gibbens with
the substitution of Councillor Cook for Councillor Collett authorised in accordance with
council procedure rule 10.

235

MINUTES
Councillor Sheppard-Bools stated that he was recorded as having seconded the motion
to move into private session whereas it should have read that Councillor Webber-Jones
seconded the motion. It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor
Sheppard-Bools and
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record
subject to the abovementioned amendment.

236

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.

237

VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS
Members were updated on the new arrangements for overseeing the borough’s
voluntary and community sector (VCS) partnership arrangements and supporting
activities which would now be undertaken by the Rural Community Council (RCC)
following Next Generation’s decision not to continue in the role.
In response to members’ questions, the following points were noted:





All funding was documented and monitored and the relevant Executive
member was kept updated
The RCC had worked with the authority for many years and extended its
support beyond rural areas in the borough
Dial-a-ride had been able to continue providing a driving service throughout
the pandemic thanks to its dedicated volunteers and a new paid driver post

Page
-86 - 1

which had enabled residents to attend GP and hospital appointments and for
their vaccinations.
It was agreed that a briefing note with further detail about the grants paid, including
itemising the amounts listed in appendix 1, would be prepared.
Members commended the work of the VCS partnership.
238

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN 2020 TO 2039 - SUBMISSION
The Scrutiny Commission was provided with an update on progress with the preparation
of the emerging local plan and the housing and employment land allocations proposed
for inclusion in the submission version of the local plan. During discussion and in
response to members’ questions, the following points were made:









There would be no weight attached to the local plan until the submission
version was signed off by Council
Members had had the opportunity to view the developing plan at the Planning
Policy Working Group but attendance had been poor
Some members were disappointed with the site allocations and designation of
key rural settlements
The two sustainable urban extensions (SUEs) were still in the plan but would
not be fully delivered within this local plan period
The notion of a garden village could not be included in the plan as it would
require a significant amount of detail but should a proposal come forward, it
could be explored at a later date and could be included in a development plan
document at that time
The process undertaken in relation to the local plan was good practice and
had support from the Planning Advisory Service and the government’s
Planning Inspectorate service.

Members were reminded that the report was an update and not a the full local plan
document, which would be brought to members in due course. It was also suggested
that members could arrange to discuss specific sites with an officer.
It was suggested that it would be helpful to include a map which showed where sites
already had planning permission. In response it was agreed that this could be provided
at a future working group meeting.
Councillors Boothby and Findlay left the meeting at 8.05pm.
239

MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY
The minutes of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny were received for information. The
Planning frontline service review was highlighted and it was noted that the chairman had
requested a more detailed review of the service which would be undertaken by a task
and finish group.

240

MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED
On the motion of Councillor Sheppard-Bools seconded by Councillor P Williams, it was
RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt

Page
-87 - 2

information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule
12A of that Act.
Councillors Cartwright and O’Shea left the meeting at 8.08pm.
241

BUILDING CONTROL SERVICE
Members were advised of the outcome of work undertaken to consider a shared Building
Control service which would formalise the partnership work already undertaken and
would result in cost savings.
It was requested that reports on the authority’s shared services be brought to the
Scrutiny Commission or Finance & Performance Scrutiny annually.
Members emphasised the need to have a contact for the service in case queries arose in
their ward. It was agreed that this would be included.
RESOLVED –

242

(i)

The business case be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to
Council;

(ii)

The increase in fees be RECOMMENDED to Council as part
of the budget process;

(iii)

An annual report on the authority’s shared services be added
to the work programme for the appropriate scrutiny body.

HINCKLEY CREMATORIUM UPDATE
Members received an update on the development of the crematorium.
Members requested a tour of the site and a further report when a new update was
available.
RESOLVED –

(i)

The report be noted;

(ii)

A further update be brought to the Scrutiny Commission in
due course;

(iii)

A tour of the site for members be arranged.
(The Meeting closed at 8.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page
-88 - 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making
Scrutiny Commission:

27 January 2022

All Wards

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020-2021

Report of Director Environment & Planning
1.

Purpose of report

1.1

To inform Members of the requirement of an Infrastructure Funding Statement
(IFS).

1.2

To provide Members with a copy of the IFS Report for financial year 2020/2021.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

The report to be noted.

3.

Background to the report

3.1

In accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England)
(No. 2) Regulations 2019 any authority that receives a contribution from
development through section 106 planning obligations must prepare an
infrastructure funding statement and this includes county councils.

3.2

Infrastructure funding statements must cover the previous financial year from 1
April to 31 March (referred to as `the reported year`) (note this is different to the
tax year which runs from 6 April to 5 April) and the local authority should
publish such a statement no later than 31 December in each calendar year.

3.3

The infrastructure funding statement must set out the amount of planning
obligation expenditure where funds have been allocated.
[...]
rovision & Maintenance)
1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021
Application

Ward/Development

No. Dwellings

Amount

Willowbank / Hinckley

17 units 2 Apartments and

68,726.93

No.
19/00445/FUL

15 Supported living
apartments
20/00143/FUL

Land South Bosworth

121 Dwellings

247,203.28

Lane Newbold Verdon
19/00252/FUL

Wharf Yard Hinckley

14 Apartments

29,352.12

19/00680/OUT

Springfield Riding

168 dwellings

86,123.52

20 Dwellings

32,980.60

School Ratby
19/00798//FUL Orton Lane / Twycross

On Site Open Space Maintenance Secured (subject to being transferred to the Borough or
Parish) 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021
Application

Ward/Development

No. Dwellings

Amount

Land South Bosworth

121 Dwellings

Management Company

168 dwellings

232,108.80

No.
20/00143/FUL

Lane Newbold Verdon
19/00680/OUT

Springfield Riding
School Ratby

Table 2
(a) Total sum of financial contributions received by the Council between 1 st April 2020 and 31st
March 2021, which has been secured by the Council at any period in the past.
1st April 2020 – 31st March

Contribution

2021
Off Site Open Space (Provision & Maintenance)

346,756.89

Public Realm

34,263.93

Police

60,359.28

Health

146,891.40

Monitoring

21,843.80

LCC (Received on behalf as they were the applicant at the time

172,122.86

of decision)
Total

782,238.16

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council
Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020-2021

Page 15

5

Table 3
c) Total amount of unspent (unallocated) s106 contributions as of 31st March 2021. These monies
would have been requested for specific purposes to mitigate the impact of a development, however
they have not yet been allocated to their specific projects. These monies are not those that have
surpassed their clawback date.
1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021

Contribution
Off Site Open Space (held on behalf of the

977,332.36

Parishes)
Police (held on behalf of the Police & Crime

159,586.34

Commissioner)
Health (held on behalf of the CCG2)

440,202.22

Educatio
[...]
ised that they wanted this
contribution towards a running track at Clarendon Park,
but has not yet been confirmed when this project will
commence. Green Spaces are fully aware of the clawback
date.

£ 327,128.63

Note: Any associated maintenance linked to a provision amount not spent is also subject to be returned.

Page 26

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 11

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
SCRUTINY COMMISSION
27 JANUARY 2022 AT 6.30 PM
PRESENT:

Cllr MR Lay - Chairman
Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell and
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools
Also in attendance: Councillor MA Cook, Councillor KWP Lynch and Councillor
HG Williams
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Simon D Jones, Sharon
Stacey and Ashley Wilson
304. Apologies and substitutions
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Webber-Jones. It
was noted that Councillor Pendlebury would arrive late.
305. Minutes
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools
and
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November be
confirmed as a correct record.
306. Declarations of interest
No interests were declared at this stage.
307. Healthcare in Leicestershire
A representative of Leicestershire & Rutland CCG provided an update on
healthcare in the borough.
(Councillor Pendlebury entered the meeting at 6.35pm).
The update focussed on the development of a health plan for Hinckley &
Bosworth and an update on reconfiguration of the hospital. It was noted that
CCGs would cease to exist in July and would be replaced by integrated care
systems and the Integrated Care Board. It was confirmed that £7m funding
commitment from the NHS was in place for reconfiguring the district hospital site
and a further opportunity was being developed for the expansion of the project to
deliver a diagnostic centre in Hinckley.
(Councillor Cope entered the meeting at 6.47pm).

-124 -

At this juncture, Councillor Pendlebury declared a personal interest as an
employee of the NHS.
During discussion, reference was made to:









The exceptional work of healthcare workers during the pandemic
The value of local access to diagnostic treatment
Schemes to increase capacity in general practice, not only GPs but within
the wider workforce
Work to improve access to general practice
S106 contributions
The move towards Integrated Care Boards
Work of the council on prevention
Advanced discussions on co-locating some NHS services to the Hinckley
Hub.

It was agreed that a report on the council’s health prevention work be added to
the work programme.
308. Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020-2021
Consideration was given to the infrastructure funding statement for the financial
year 2020/21.
The report was welcomed but it was felt that, whilst reporting was more
transparent than previously, there were still some gaps. It was agreed that a link
to Leicestershire County Council’s infrastructure funding statement would be sent
out to members. It was requested that some analysis of the county council’s
spend of S106 contributions be included in future reports.
Concern was expressed about the local community not benefitting from
contributions from developments in their area. In response, members were
assured that S106 money must be linked to the development itself and should
mitigate the impact of a development in a particular area or present an
improvement. Contributions requested were challenged by officers if they were
not appropriate.
Discussion ensued on management companies and the lack of monitoring of
them. It was noted that the council had no direct control over the establishment
by developers of local management companies for new development. It may,
however, become involved in enforcement matters arising from issues on sites
but did not have the resources to monitor them proactively. It was explained that
in some cases, the parish council hadn’t wanted to take on land from developers
as it didn’t have the facilities to maintain it, but in other cases developers weren’t
offering it to parish councils. It was suggested that the use of management
companies be added to the work programme as a future agenda item.
309. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
Members were updated on progress in drafting a new work programme and were
invited to make suggestions.

-125 -

310. Matters from which the public may be excluded
On the motion of Councillor P Williams seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was
RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of
Schedule 12A of that Act.
311. Leisure Centre Financial Support 2021-22
Members were updated on the financial position of the leisure centre following
the impact of the covid pandemic. Representatives of Places Leisure were in
attendance, along with the council’s specialist consultant. It was noted that the
pandemic had had a direct impact on the trading position of leisure centres
nationally with Hinckley leisure centre being no exception. However, Hinckley
leisure centre had seen an improved trading position resulting from the excellent
collaboration between HBBC and Places Leisure, although not to pre-pandemic
levels. It was noted that the contract fee position offered for 2022/23, whilst below
the contract position, was the most favourable offered nationally by Places
Leisure, reflecting its confidence in the centre. It was
RESOLVED – the financial position for 21/22 be noted and the
proposal for 22/23 acknowledged.

(The Meeting closed at 8.25 pm)

CHAIRMAN

-126 -

